
ABABABAB    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 1 JUNE 2009 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 March 2009 
 

1 - 6 

4. Annual Audit Report from the Chair of Audit Committee 
 

7 - 26 

 To receive the Chair of Audit Committee report. 
 

 

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2008 / 2009 
 

27 - 70 

 To receive the annual report on Internal Audit activities. 
 

 

6. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2008 / 2009 
 

71 - 128 

 To receive the draft Annual Governance Statement and comment on as 
appropriate. 
 

 

7. Update and Feedback Report 
 

129 - 134 

 To receive standard feedback report on issues and action requests made at 
past meetings of the Committee. 
 

 

8. Audit Committee Work Programme (Including Training Needs) 
 

135 - 138 

 To agree the current Work Programme and propose any future training 
needs. 
 

 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 

TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 

QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: M Dalton (Chairman), N North (Vice-Chairman), L Gilbert, D Harrington, Z Hussain, 
P Kreling and B Rush 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: M Collins, N Khan and C W Swift 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 30 MARCH 2009 

 
 
Present: Councillors Hiller (Chairman), North, Gilbert, Kreling, Seaton,  

Harrington and Khan. 
   
Officers in Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
attendance: John Blair, Head of Strategic Finance  
  Chris Hughes, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
  Gemma George, Governance Support Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Hussain. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 February 2009 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 9 February 2009 were approved as an 

accurate and true record. 
 
4. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 2007/2008 
 

The Committee received a report which highlighted the Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter for 2007/2008, prepared jointly by the Council’s external 
auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers and the Audit Commission Relationship 
Manager. 
 
The External Auditor and the Audit Commission Relationship Manager 
produced an Audit and Inspection Letter yearly, which reviewed the Council’s 
arrangements and progress in relation to the Audit of Accounts and the Use of 
Resources. 
 
The contents of the letter were highlighted to the Committee and included: 
 

• Summary; 

• Purpose, responsibilities and scope; 

• Peterborough City Council performance; 

• Audit of the Accounts; 

• Use of Resources; and 

• Closing remarks 
 

Members were advised that there was an error in paragraph 19 of the report 
surrounding Peterborough City Council performance. The classification 
highlighting current level of performance under the Comprehensive 

1



Performance Assessment had not been stated. Members were advised that 
Peterborough City Council had been assessed to a three star level.   
 
Members were invited to comment on the letter and the following issues were 
raised: 
 

• Members questioned whether the Assurance Framework work items 
were covered in the letter. Members were advised that this item formed 
part of the Use of Resources assessment and was separately identified 
on the agenda (Item 5). 

• Members questioned what actions could be taken in order to improve. 
Members were advised that the letter highlighted significant challenges 
around translating performance improvement to outcomes. This was 
most notable in the Use of Resources, value for money, which had an 
overall assessment of 2 out of 4. In proportion to other Council’s our 
cost were seen as high but this may be down to local factors / priorities.   

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee approved the Audit and Inspection Letter 2007/2008. 

 
5. Assurance Framework 
 

The Director of Strategic Resources submitted a report which informed 
Members of the Assurance Framework, which was an initiative designed to 
further consolidate the Council’s Risk Management Framework.  
 
The Council’s Assurance Framework provided a simple but comprehensive 
method to implementing effective and focused management on obtaining 
assurance relating to the achievement of key council priorities, its Partners, 
Stakeholders and the inherent risks to achieving this.  
 
The Framework provided a structure and reporting process which would assist 
the Audit Committee in carrying out its duties. 
 
Key priorities and key risks where assurance was required had been identified 
from the Strategic Risk Register, the Annual Governance Statement and the 
2008 Assurance Framework. The sources of assurance had been obtained 
from internal and external sources. The Assurance Framework referenced the 
documented evidence that identified the key risk areas, their current position 
and the actions which were being implemented and the mechanisms for 
reporting on progress
[...]
ion was due to be reviewed and experts would 
be called upon to enable assurance was met and also that the quota of 
expertise and staff would be sufficient to deliver the project. 

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted the report. 
 
7. Feedback and Update Report 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest Update and Feedback Report for 

consideration.                                                                                                                                         
 

4



 There were no requests from the Committee for any further information to be 
provided. 

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee noted the Feedback and Update Report. 
 
8. Audit Committee Work Programme (Including Any Training Needs) 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the draft Work 

Programme 2009/2010 for consideration and approval.  
  
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the latest version of the Work Programme. 
 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.27 p.m. 

 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

1 JUNE 2009 PUBLIC REPORT 

  

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor M Dalton, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor ( 384 557 

 

ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : John Harrison, Executive Director (Strategic Resources) Deadline date : N/A 

 
Audit Committee are asked to approve the Annual Audit Committee Report as shown in 
Appendix A. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

 This report is submitted to Audit Committee in line with the agreed Work Programme for the 
Municipal Year 2009 / 2010. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

The Audit Committee has been in operation since Annual Council in May 2006 (first 
meeting June 2006). The Committee has a wide ranging remit that underpins the Council's 
governance processes by providing independent challenge and assurance of the adequacy 
of risk management, internal control including internal audit, anti-fraud and the financial 
reporting framework. These are shown in its terms of reference. 
 
Best practice recommended by relevant professional bodies is that audit committees 
should produce an annual report which details the work of the committee for the Municipal 
Year, and sets out its plans for the future building on the lessons learnt. 

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 
4. ANNUAL REPORT 
 
4.1 Audit Committee members have been issued with an Audit Committee Handbook which 

identifies all the key activities and work delivered through the committee. Best practice 
within this publication establishes a need to highlight to a wider audience the works 
undertaken by the committee and to enhance its profile across the organisation. 

 
4.2 In consultation with the (previous) Chair of Audit Committee, the second Annual Report has 

been produced by the Chief Internal Auditor (Appendix A). The report shows: 
 

• Background to the committee; its roles and responsibilities; and its membership; 

• Its key achievements during the year; 

• An overview and coverage of its remit including Internal Audit, Accounts and 
Financial Management, External Audit, Risk Management, Control Assurance 
and Corporate Governance, and Fraud and Irregularities; and 

• Training provided to ensure that suitable challenge and scrutiny is adopted. 
 

7



5. CONSULTATION 
 
 The report has been produced by the Chief Internal Auditor in consultation with the 

(previous) Chair of the Committee.  
 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 
 Publication of the report will enable the public to gain an insight into the role of the 

Committee and will ensure that the Committee can continue to progress and develop in the 
future. The City Council continues to evolve its Audit Committee in line with best practice to 
provide effective challenge to the governance arrangements adopted. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 To seek endorsement from members that the committee is delivering against its terms of 

reference and provided effective challenge to the organisation.  
 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
 None required at this stage. 
 
9. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 This report contains no specific financial implications. 
 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 

  
 None 

 

8



Audit Committee: Annual Report 2008 / 2009 

 

 
May 2009 

Version Control 2.0 

 
 

2
nd

 ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE 
CHAIR OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

2008 / 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assurance 
 

Governance 
 

Accountability 
 

Risk Management 
 

Independence 
 
 

9



Audit Committee: Annual Report 2008 / 2009 

 

 
May 2009 

Version Control 2.0 

FOREWORD 
 
This report details the work of the committee’s auditing role during the municipal year 2008 / 2009, 
highlighting key achievements and developments in internal control; risk management; internal audit; anti 
fraud; external audit; and financial reporting. 
 
Good governance requires independent, effective assurance about the adequacy of financial 
management and reporting together with sound management arrangements for achieving the 
organisation's corporate and service objectives. Good practice from the wider public sector indicates that 
these functions are best delivered by an independent Audit Committee. In this context "independent" 
means independent from Executive and Scrutiny. The link with the Scrutiny function can be beneficial but 
the influence of the Audit Committee could be compromised by too much cross-membership. The Audit 
Committee also needs to retain the ability to challenge Cabinet on issues and to report to it on major 
issues and contravention. The way this has been handled is that I, as Chair of the Audit Committee, am 
not a Cabinet 
[...]
UDIT COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE            APPENDIX C 
 
OFFICERS 

2008 2009 

 
2 June 30 June 1 September 23 September 3 November 9 February 30 March 

KEY CONTACT OFFICERS 

Executive Director (Strategic Resources) - ü - ü - - - 

Chief Internal Auditor ü ü ü ü ü ü ü 

Head of Strategic Finance ü ü ü ü ü ü ü 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

Corporate Accounting Manager - ü - ü - ü - 

LEGAL SERVICES 

Principal Lawyer ü ü - - - - - 

Lawyer - - ü ü - - - 

Contracts Legal Executive - - - - ü - - 

OTHER SERVICE AREAS 

Fraud & Investigation Manager - - - ü - - - 

EXTERNAL REPRESENTATION 

PricewaterhouseCoopers and / or 
Relationship Manager 

- ü - ü - ü ü 

 

2
5



26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

1 JUNE 2009 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Committee Member responsible: Councillor M Dalton, Chair of Audit Committee 
 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
 

( 384 557 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2008 / 2009 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : John Harrison, Executive Director (Strategic Resources) 
 

Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee is asked to  
 
1. Receive and consider the attached Chief Internal Auditor's annual report for the year ended 

31 March 2009; and 

2. Note the report of Internal Audit's performance. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
 This report provides details of the performance of Internal Audit during 2008 / 2009 and 

the areas of work undertaken, together with an opinion on the soundness of the control 
environment in place to minimise risk to the Council.   

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee (agreed at Full Council) set out the 

key roles of the Committee including the following "2.2.2 To consider the Director of 
Strategic Resources annual audit report and opinion, and a summary of internal audit 
activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it can give over the council's 
corporate governance arrangements”. 

 
2.2 The report provides an overall opinion on the soundness of the control environment in 

place to minimise risk to the Council. It is based on the findings of completed internal 
audits. 

 
3. INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 

 
3.1.1 The Internal Audit Opinion is based on review work undertaken during the period April 

2008 to March 2009.  
 
3.1.2 Summaries of work carried out by Internal Audit are documented within the opinion, 

and, overall it is considered that Internal Audit can place SIGNIFICANT ASSURANCE 
on the controls environment. As a result an unqualified opinion is provided. Where 
systems have fallen below expected standards, details of these have been 
documented separately within the report. Furthermore, ongoing internal performance 
indicators are monitored and their level of achievement, or otherwise, are included for 
information purposes.  

 

27



4.  CONSULTATION 

 

 Summary committee reports are produced and discussed on a quarterly basis with 
Corporate Management Team, external auditors and finally Audit Committee for 
information and challenge. All audit reports are issued on a monthly basis to the 
appropriate Head(s) of Service for action, Executive Directors, Chief Executive, Leader 
of the Council and the Chair of Audit Committee. 

 
5. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

That the Audit Committee is informed of the Internal Audit Opinion and the work carried 
out by Internal Audit to support this. 

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations (amendment 2006) and the 

CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 2006, this report 
summarises the work of the Internal Audit section and its outcomes in their review of 
internal control for the last financial year. This should be incorporated with the results of 
other reviews (such as those by External Audit and the various inspectorates as well as 
the outcome from the Comprehensive Performance Assessment process) to 
[...]
s per auditor 
 

> 5 days 5.9 Commitment to ongoing training 

Annual appraisals completed 
to timescale 

Yes Yes Staff appraisals to be completed 
timely within the year 
 

Working days lost to 
sickness per FTE 

5 days 18.63 Use of Occupational Health to 
manage long term sickness of two 
officers. 
 

Staff productivity 80 % 81 % Chargeable days 
 

Proportion of staff qualified 
(IIA/CIPFA) 

25% 20 % Two fully qualified. One member of 
staff actively studying, two others 
registered. 
 

 

 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

1 JUNE 2009 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Committee Member responsible: 
 

Councillor M Dalton, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): 
 

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor ( 384 557 

 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2008 / 2009 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : John Harrison, Executive Director (Strategic Resources) Deadline date : N/a 

Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Review and comment on the supporting appendices (A - G) used to establish assurance on 

the governance arrangements within the Council; 

2. Review and comment on the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix H), including any 
areas which should be amended; and 

3. Subject to changes identified in 2 above, agree and approve the draft statement for inclusion 
in the statement of accounts. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
 This report is submitted as part of the annual closure of accounts process and is included 

in the Audit Committee work programme for 2009 / 2010. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 The production of the Annual Governance Statement forms part of the annual closure of 

accounts process. It is not a financial exercise, but represents a corporate overview of the 
processes and procedures adopted by Peterborough to manage its affairs. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the findings of the 2008 / 2009 Annual 

Review of Internal Control arrangements and to seek approval to the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), prior to its incorporation in the Statement of Accounts. 

 
3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (amended 2006) require the Council to conduct 

annual reviews of the system of internal control and publish an AGS within its annual 
financial statements. The format of the AGS is required to be in accordance with CIPFA 
‘proper practice’. The CIPFA Finance Advisory Network has also issued detailed practical 
guidance on meeting the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
(amended 2006). 

 

71



3.3 Central to CIPFA’s guidance are the following steps: 
 

• Identify statutory obligations and organisational risks; 

• Identify principal risks to the achievement of objectives; 

• Identify and evaluate key controls to manage risks; 

• Obtain assurance on the effectiveness of key controls; and 

• Evaluate assurances and identify gaps in controls / assurances 
 
3.4 The guidance highlights the links and overlaps between the production of the AGS and the 

annual corporate governance review. There is a need to involve Directors / Chief Officers 
and managers assigned with the ownership of risks and delivery of services in both the 
annual review of corporate governance and the production of the Council’s AGS.  

 
3.5 This report seeks to record the Council’s assurance framework used to support the AGS 

2008 / 2009. The methodology comprises the following stages: 

• Corporate Risk Profile and the Assurance Framework (Appendix A); 

• Performance Management Framework (Appendix B); 

• Review of effectiveness of Internal Audit (Appendix C); 

• Review of Corporate Governance (Appendix D); 

• Significant Partnerships (Appendix E); 

• Directorate Assurance Statements (Appendix F); 

• Views of External Audit (Appendix G); and 

• Views of Internal Audit and Investigations (separate Agenda reports). 
 
3.6 The draft statement has then been established (Appendix H) and represents a true and 

fair reflection of the corporate responsibility within the Council. Once completed and 
approved, the AGS is submitted to the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive for 
signing. The above stages are set out diagrammatically below. 

 
3.7 In completing this exercise it is acknowledged that governance arrangements and the 

system of internal control can provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance that 
assets are safeguarded, that transactions are authorised and properly recorded, and that 
material errors or irregularities are either prevented or will be detected within a timely 
period. As a result, the certification of the attached statement is completed “to the best of 
your knowledge”. 

 
3.8 No adverse comments have been received. 
 
 

72



Methodology for the development of the Annual Governance Statement 2008 / 2009 

      March/April      April / May            May / June 
         
 
     
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 

Risk-based 
Internal Audit Plan 
 
 

Annual Internal 
Audit Opinion 

Internal Audit 
Review of Corporate 

Governance (D) 

Risk Management 
(included in A) 

Directorate Controls 
Assurance 

Statements (F) 

View of PwC / Audit 
Commission (G) 

Draft Annual Governance 
Statement (H) 

Corporate Risk 
Profile (A) 

Draft AGS approved at 
Audit Committee 

June 2008 

Review of Significant 
Partnerships (E) 

Performance 
Management 
Framework (B) 

Review of 
Effectiveness of 
Internal Audit (C) 

Assurance 
Framework (A) 

AGS signed by Leader / 
Chief Executive 

7
3



4. METHODOLOGY 
 
4.1 Corporate Risk Profile (Appendix A) 
 
4.1.1 The Corporate Risk Profile provides management assurance that the Council’s principal 

risks are being well managed. Peterborough Corporate Management Team last formally 
approved the Profile in February 2008 when a comprehensive review was undertaken at 
the time. Further risk monitoring is undertaken as part of the regular p
[...]
10 

29 March 
2010 

INTERNAL AUDIT / EXTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 

Internal Audit - Annual Report 2008 / 2009 Steve Crabtree X       

Internal Audit - Progress Report: Quarterly Steve Crabtree   X  X X X 

Internal Audit - Strategy and Plan 2010 / 2011 Steve Crabtree       X 

External Audit - Reports (subject to availability) Steve Crabtree 

PwC 

X  X  X X X 

External Audit - Joint Audit and Inspection Plan Steve Crabtree 

PwC 

      X 

Annual Audit Committee Report Steve Crabtree X       

1
3
6



APPENDIX A 
 

Activity Area Responsible 
Officer 

1 June 
2009 

29 June 
2009 

7 Sept 
2009 

28 Sept 
2009 

2 Nov 
2009 

8 Feb 
2010 

29 March 
2010 

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

Draft / Final Annual Governance Statement Steve Crabtree X X      

Fraud and Irregularity Annual Report 2008 / 2009 Diane Baker X       

Risk Management John Blair   X   X  

Use of Resources John Blair     X  X 

Comprehensive Area Assessment John Blair     X  X 

Assurance Framework Steve Crabtree     X  X 

 
Updates identified from previous Committee minutes: 
 
1 June  Risk Management (Register Update) - per Minutes 9 February 2009. Has been incorporated into the Annual Governance Statement 
 

Activity Area Responsible 
Officer 

1 June 
2009 

29 June 
2009 

7 Sept 
2009 

28 Sept 
2009 

2 Nov 
2009 

8 Feb 
2010 

29 March 
2010 

ACCOUNTS 

Statement of Accounts / Summary Accounts 2008 / 2009 John Blair  X      

Audit of Statement of Accounts John Blair    X    

International Financial Reporting Standards John Blair X    X   

 
 

1
3
7



138

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 March 2009
	4 Annual Audit Report from the Chair of Audit Committee
	090601 - Audit Committee - Annual Report From The Chair Of Audit Committee - Appendix A

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2008 / 2009
	090601 - Audit Committee - Internal Audit Annual Report 2008-2009 - Appendix A

	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2008 / 2009
	090601 - Audit C

Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, 

PETERBOROUGH ON 1 JUNE 2009 
 

Present: Councillors M Dalton (Chairman), Gilbert, Kreling and Rush. 
 

Officers in 
attendance: 

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
John Blair, Head of Strategic Finance 
Andrew Edwards, Head of Strategic Property 
Claire Boyd, Lawyer 
Gemma George, Governance Officer 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor North, Councillor Harrington and Councillor 
Hussain. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 March 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 30 March 2009 were approved as an accurate and true 
record. 
 

4. Annual Audit Report from the Chair of Audit Committee  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed its work during the municipal year 2008 / 
2009. Key achievements and developments in internal control, risk management, internal 
audit, anti fraud, external audit and financial reporting were highlighted. 
 
Members of the Committee had been issued with an Audit Committee Handbook which 
identified the key activities and work delivered through the Committee. Best practice within 
the publication established a need to highlight to a wider audience the works undertaken by 
the Committee and to enhance its profile across the organisation.  
 
Members questioned whether the Audit Committee Handbook would undergo a review at 
some point during the year. Members were advised that the Handbook would undergo 
ongoing reviews, the timing of which would be in relation to key aspects of the Audit 
Committee cycle and changes in best practice.  

 
ACTION AGREED: 
 
The Committee approved the Annual Audit Report from the Chair of Audit Committee. 
 

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2008 / 2009  
 
The Director of Strategic Resources submitted a report which detailed the performance of 
Internal Audit during 2008 / 2009 and the areas of work undertaken, together with an opinion 
on the soundness of the control environment in place to minimise risk to the Council, which 
was based on findings from completed internal audits. 
 
The Internal Audit Opinion was based on review work undertaken during the period April 
2008 to March 2009. 



2 
 

Summaries of work carried out by Internal Audit were documented within the opinion, and, 
overall it was considered that Internal Audit could place significant assurance on the control 
environment. As a result an unqualified opinion was provided. Where systems had fallen 
below expected standards, details of these had been documented separately throughout the 
annual report and in previous quarterly updates. Ongoing internal performance indicators 
were monitored and their levels of achievement were included for information purposes and 
scrutiny.  
 
Members were invited to comment on the report and the following issues and observations 
were highlighted: 

 

• Members requested a further explanation into the comparison of the work 
undertaken during the 2008 / 2009 year, against the work undertaken the 
previous year. Members were advised that 62 reports had been produced 
during 2008 / 2009 - 5 of which had been issued with Full Assurance. The 
number of reports produced the previous year had been higher - 94 issued - this 
was due to the number of school audits conducted, follow up works and a larger 
team. There had been 8 recommendations made in 2008 / 2009 of a Critical 
nature (5 in 2007 / 2008). Overall there had been a 50% reduction in the total 
number of recommendations made, reflected in the lower number of reports 
issued.    

• Members commented on the reduction in the number of systems which had 
been audited. Members were advised that main systems had been process 
mapped to demonstrate the flow of information through the system. These had 
then been reviewed with a series of walk through tests rather than full reviews. 

• A query was raised regarding how significant control weaknesses which had 
been identified, could be progressed. Members were advised that major 
weaknesses identified were either rated as No Assurance or Limited Assurance. 
All weaknesses needed to be addressed and action plans for implementation of 
improvements would be progressed within six months. These would be followed 
up in line with the Audit Charter. 

• Highlighted in Appendix C of the Internal Audit Report 2008 / 2009 performance 
indicators, Members sought clarity on the process for the reduction in the target 
level for the average number of days between fieldwork completion and issue of 
the draft audit report. Members were advised that the audit team were using an 
audit automated solution. Working papers could be completed online and would 
be able to be fed back into the system for verification and quality control. Once 
the papers had been approved, individuals could then produce reports. This 
process would minimise both risks and time taken to complete. 

• Further highlighted in Appendix C of the Internal Audit Report 2008 / 2009 
performance indicators, Members questioned the actual percentage achieved of 
critical / high priority recommendations to be implemented. The annual target 
had been 100%, therefore why had only 89% been achieved. Members were 
advised that critical recommendations were always expected to be delivered 
and implemented. However, alternative solutions could be put in to place which 
meant that the recommendations had not been implemented. 

• A query was raised regarding the working days lost to sickness per full time 
employee, as highlighted in Appendix C of the Internal Audit Report 2008 / 2009 
performance indicators. At the end of the financial year, there were two long 
term staff sicknesses being managed through Occupational Health. If these long 
term sicknesses were removed from the overall figures, what would the actual 
figure per full time employee be? Members were advised that that actual figure 
would be below 2 days lost to sickness per employee.   

• Following several queries relating to the performance indicators, Members were 
informed that they would receive a copy of the current Audit Charter, which 
would then be reviewed by the Chief Internal Auditor and would emulate any 
changes or improvements which were reflected in the performance indicators.  



3 
 

• Members commented on the lack of responses received from some 
departments who had been audited and the possible ways that this situation 
could be progressed forward. It was suggested that improved protocols could be 
implemented with regards to following up late responses to Draft Audit Reports. 
This would include a separate letter of endorsement from the Chief Internal 
Auditor and the Chair of the Audit Committee and reiterating the importance of 
responses by inviting officers to attend future Audit Committee meetings to 
explain their performance in implementing audit recommendations and the 
controls in their systems / departments. 

• Members expressed concern that an audit identified the appointment of a team 
manager with a previous unspent conviction for theft at the time of their 
recruitment, as highlighted in Appendix B. Members were advised that the 
individual had been initially appointed into a separate role which did not relate 
to, or have any involvement with monies. 

• Members further commented on the following issues contained within the 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2008 / 2009: 

Ø Private Fostering Audit highlighted in the Audit Assignment table in 
Appendix A, was showing a status of “insufficient evidence to form a 
view”. This should be flagged as a high priority for 2009/2010 and a view 
should be formed as soon as possible. 

Ø The Urban II report in Appendix B of the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2008 / 2009, brought up some issues which highlighted a lack of 
management and direction. 

 
ACTION AGREED:   
 
The Committee: 

 
(1) Received and considered the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report for the year 

ended 31 March 2009; and 
(2) Noted the report of Internal Audit’s performance. 

 
6. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2008 / 2009  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report which provided details of the findings of the 
2008 / 2009 Annual Review of Internal Control Arrangements and sought approval to the 
draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS), prior to its incorporation in the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (amended 2006) required the Council to conduct 
annual reviews of the system of internal control and publish an AGS within its annual 
financial statements. The format of the AGS was required to be in accordance with CIPFA 
‘proper practice’. The CIPFA Finance Advisory Network had also issued detailed practical 
guidance on meeting the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
(amended 2008). 
 
Central to CIPFA’s guidance were the following steps: 
 

• Identify statutory obligations and organisational risks; 

• Identify principal risks to the achievement of objectives; 

• Identify and evaluate key controls to manage risks; 

• Obtain assurance on the effectiveness of key controls; and 

• Evaluate assurances and identify gaps in controls / assurances. 
The guidance highlighted the links between the production of the AGS and the Annual 
Corporate Governance Review.  
The report sought to record the Council’s assurance framework used to support the AGS 
2008 / 2009. The methodology comprised of the following stages: 



4 
 

• Corporate Risk Profile and the Assurance Framework; 

• Performance Management Framework;  

• Review of effectiveness of Internal Audit; 

• Review of Corporate Governance; 

• Significant Partnerships; 

• Directorate Assurance Statements; 

• View of External Audit; and 

• View of Internal Audit and Investigations. 
 
The draft statement represented a true and fair reflection of the corporate responsibility 
within the Council. 
 
Members were advised that the final version of the Annual Governance Statement would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
  
ACTION AGREED: 
 
The Committee: 
 

 (1) Reviewed the supporting appendices (A – G) used to establish assurance on the 
governance arrangements within the Council; 

 (2) Reviewed the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix H), which included any 
areas which should have been amended; and 

 (3) Agreed and approved the draft statement for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts. 
 

7. Update and Feedback Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest Update and Feedback Report for 
consideration and briefly outlined forthcoming items to the Committee.                                                          
  

 There were no requests from the Committee for any further information to be provided. 
 
ACTION AGREED: 
 
The Committee noted the Feedback and Update Report. 
 

8. Audit Committee Work Programme (Including Training Needs)  
 

 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme 2009/2010 for 
consideration and approval.  
 

 Members were informed that the Fraud and Irregularity Report, which had originally been 
scheduled for the meeting held on 1 June 2009, would be presented to the next meeting of 
the Audit Committee. 
 

 Members were further informed that a training session on the Annual Accounts would be 
held before the next meeting of the Audit Committee, commencing at 6.00 p.m. 
 
ACTION AGREED: 
 
The Committee noted and approved the latest version of the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 



5 
 

 
 
 


